

## MARITIME PILOTS MALAYSIA (MPM) PPM-020-10-11052016

(Ikhtisas Malim Maritim Malaysia, was established and registered with Registrar of Society Malaysia as a National Organisation.) 85G, Lebuh Berangan, 42000, Pelabuhan Klang. Website http://www.mpmhq.com.my Email: secretariat@mpmhq.com.my

### MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE COUNCIL DISCUSSION (EMERGENCY)

Date:16th. May 2021Venue:Whatsapp Application.

#### Discussion commenced at 12.10 hrs.

#### Whatsapp Application Group Members;

i.	Capt. Martin Lim Chee Meng	(CM)	Chairman
ii.	Capt. Mustapa B. Osman	(MU)	Deputy Chairman
iii.	Capt. Rozlee B. Samin Taib	(RL)	Secretary
iv.	Capt. Muhammad Zulhilmi B. Abd Rahim(MZ)		Assistant Sec.
۷.	Capt. Mohd Halim B. Abd Rais	(MH)	Treasurer
vi.	Capt. Zainal Akbar B. Abd Samad	(ZA)	Advisor
vii.	Capt. Jasni B. Mihat	(JM)	Executive Councillor
viii.	Capt. Shahrul Azran Huzzeini B. Hussien(SA)		Executive Councillor
ix.	Capt. Azman B. Mohd Noor	(AN)	Executive Councillor
Х.	Capt. Mohd Radzi B. Zain	(RD)	State Executive Councillor
xi.	Capt. Nizam B. Yusoff	(NZ)	Liaison/Communication
xii.	Capt. Mohd Sabri B. Amin	(MS)	Executive Councillor
xiii.	Capt. Muhamad B. Ab Rahman	(MR)	Executive Councillor
xiv.	Capt. Md Nizam B. Md Noordin	(MN)	Auditor
XV.	Capt Nor Sad B. Darus	(NS)	Auditor

# 1. Topic of Discussion - Member Capt. Abdul Haffis B. Hamid (MPM0077P) Exhibited Covid-19 Symptoms.

Capt. Martin Lim informed in the MPM Main/Local Committee Whatsapp Group that Capt. Abdul Haffis Hamid reported that he exhibited Covid-19 symptoms- sore throat, cough and lost of smell. Accordingly he had piloted MV Genting Dream on 15<sup>th</sup>. May 2021 at0900 hrs. from Pintu Gedung Pilot Station to Boustead Cruise Terminal that has positive Covid-19 cases onboard.

Capt. Mustapa B. Osman suggested urgent response from MOH with mobile swap test unit.

No objection from all members. Capt. Zainal Akbar stressed that we should extend all means of assistance to protect and save member's life.

Capt. Rozlee Samin Taib suggest that we must communicate with MOH and Port Klang Health Department.

Capt. Martin Lim replied that he will send an email to MOH and Port Klang Health Department and carbon copy to relevant authorities.

Discussion ended 13.15 hrs.

Prepared by;

\_\_\_\_\_\_

(CAPT. ROZLEE BIN SAMIN TAIB) Secretary, MPM

Agreed by;

. . . . . . . .

(CAPT. MARTIN LIM CHEE MENG) Chairman, MPM